

THE LEGISLATURE OF ROCKLAND COUNTY



ILAN S. SCHOENBERGER
LEGISLATOR – DISTRICT 4

CHAIR, BUDGET & FINANCE COMMITTEE

**AGENDA
BUDGET & FINANCE COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 28, 2012
7:15 P.M.**

ROLL CALL

ADOPTION OF MINUTES FROM FEBRUARY 14, 2012

1. BONDS/PUBLIC WORKS MATTERS:

1-PPW) REF. #8293

APPROVING INTERMUNICIPAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND AND THE TOWN OF CLARKSTOWN USING NEW YORK STATE MASS TRANSPORTATION OPERATING ASSISTANCE (STOA) TO FUND CONTINUED OPERATION WITHIN ROCKLAND COUNTY OF THE "CLARKSTOWN MINI TRANS" PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION BUS SERVICE FOR THE PERIOD APRIL 1, 2012 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2013 AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE OF THE INTERMUNICIPAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT [DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION] (NO COUNTY TAX DOLLARS) (**THOMAS VANDERBEEK, COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION**)
DL #2012-00422

(SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF PPW)

2-PPW) REF. #8293

APPROVING INTERMUNICIPAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND AND THE VILLAGE OF SPRING VALLEY USING NEW YORK STATE MASS TRANSPORTATION OPERATING ASSISTANCE (STOA) TO FUND CONTINUED OPERATION WITHIN ROCKLAND COUNTY OF THE "SPRING VALLEY JITNEY" PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION BUS SERVICE FOR THE PERIOD APRIL 1, 2012 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2013 AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE OF THE INTERMUNICIPAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT [DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION] (NO COUNTY TAX DOLLARS) (**THOMAS VANDERBEEK, COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION**) DL #2012-00372

(SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF PPW)

3-PPW) REF. #8896

APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT IN EXCESS OF \$100,000 WITH USA CENTRAL STATION ALARM CORPORATION TO PROVIDE CENTRAL ALARM SERVICES TO 44 CONTROL FOR AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF \$58,000 FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT SUM NOT TO EXCEED \$143,892.12 FOR THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY 1, 2012 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2012 AND AUTHORIZING ITS EXECUTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE [OFFICE OF FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES] (\$143,892.16) (**GORDEN WREN JR., DIRECTOR OF FIRE & EMERGENCY**) DL #2011-05529

(SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF PPW)

4-PPW) REF. #7300

BOND RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, NEW YORK, ADOPTED _____, 2012, AUTHORIZING FINANCING OF THE CORRECTIONAL CENTER SECURITY IMPROVEMENTS AND UPGRADES, STATING THE CURRENT ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$650,000, APPROPRIATING \$650,000 FOR SUCH PURPOSE, AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$650,000 BONDS OF SAID COUNTY TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION (**GERALD C. WALSH, COMMISSIONER OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT**) DL #2012-00220

(SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF PPW)

5-PPW) REF. #5906

APPROVING APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$337,406 FROM THE SEWER'S DESIGNATED FOR SEWER TREATMENT PLANT & COLLECTION SYSTEM ACCOUNT FOR TRUNK REPAIRS ASSOCIATED WITH THE ROBERT PITT DRIVE SEWER UPGRADE PROJECT [ROCKLAND COUNTY SEWER DISTRICT NO. 1] (\$337,406)
(DIANNE PHILIPPS, DIRECTOR OF SEWER DISTRICTS NO. 1) DL #2012-00269

(SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF PPW)

6-PPW) REF. #8293

APPROVING AN INTERMUNICIPAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND AND THE TOWN OF CLARKSTOWN TO ALLOW THE TOWN OF CLARKSTOWN TO USE VEHICLES THAT THE COUNTY OWNS TO CONTINUE TO PROVIDE "CLARKSTOWN MINI TRANS" BUS SERVICE WITHIN ROCKLAND COUNTY FROM JANUARY 1, 2012 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2017 IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS CONTRACTS WITH THE COUNTY AND AUTHORIZING ITS EXECUTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE [DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION] (NO COUNTY TAX DOLLARS)
(THOMAS VANDERBEEK, COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION) DL #2012-00373

(SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF PPW)

7-PPW) REF. #8293

APPROVING AN INTERMUNICIPAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND AND THE VILLAGE OF SPRING VALLEY TO ALLOW THE VILLAGE OF SPRING VALLEY TO USE VEHICLES THAT THE COUNTY OWNS TO CONTINUE TO PROVIDE "SPRING VALLEY JITNEY" BUS SERVICE WITHIN ROCKLAND COUNTY FROM JANUARY 1, 2012 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2017 IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS CONTRACTS WITH THE COUNTY AND AUTHORIZING ITS EXECUTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE [DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION] (NO COUNTY TAX DOLLARS)
(THOMAS VANDERBEEK, COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION) DL #2012-00369

(SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF PPW)

2. GRANTS/DONATIONS:

2A) REF. #9361

APPROVING ACCEPTANCE OF FUNDS TOTALING \$38,412.64 (NCTD) FROM THE CITY OF NEW YORK UNDER THE SECURE THE CITIES PROGRAM RUN BY THE COUNTY TO REIMBURSE THE TOWN OF STONY POINT FOR THE PURCHASE OF A 2011 CHEVROLET TAHOE AND AUTHORIZING ITS EXECUTION OF MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND AND THE TOWN OF STONY POINT BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE [SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT] (\$38,412.64) (**LOUIS FALCO III, SHERIFF**) DL #2012-00240

(SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF PUBLIC SAFETY)

3. BUDGET ITEMS:

3A) REF. #9473

APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$1,500 TO KEARSING-EDWARDS AMERICAN LEGION POST 1600 POMONA, NEW YORK FOR PATRIOTIC OBSERVANCES IN 2012 (**HON. ILAN S. SCHOENBERGER, LEGISLATURE**) LG #3083

3B) REF. #9473

APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$1,500 TO KOREAN WAR VETERANS, ROCKLAND COUNTY EAGLE CHAPTER, NEW CITY, NEW YORK FOR PATRIOTIC OBSERVANCES IN 2012 (**HON. CHRISTOPHER J. CAREY, EDWIN J. DAY, LEGISLATURE**) LG #3070

3C) REF. #9473

APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$1,500 TO AMERICAN LEGION FRED ELLER POST 1447, MONSEY, NEW YORK FOR PATRIOTIC OBSERVANCES IN 2012 (**HON. ALDEN H. WOLFE, PHILIP SOSKIN, ILAN S. SCHOENBERGER, LEGISLATURE**) LG #3071

3D) REF. #9473

APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$1,500 TO VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS OF U.S., CLARKSTOWN MEMORIAL POST NO. 851, NEW CITY, NEW YORK FOR PATRIOTIC OBSERVANCES IN 2012 (**HON. EDWIN J. DAY, FRANK SPARACO, LEGISLATURE**) LG #3077

4. AUTHORIZATIONS:

4A) REF. #6704

APPROPRIATION OF FEDERAL FORFEITURE FUNDS REQUESTED BY THE OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR CONTINUED ACCESS TO THE iSAFE WEB-BASED ACCUSATORY INSTRUMENT FOR ALL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES IN ROCKLAND COUNTY FOR 2012 [OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY] (\$16,850)
(THOMAS ZUGIBE, DISTRICT ATTORNEY)
DL #2012-00270

(SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF PUBLIC SAFETY)

4B) REF. #6704

APPROVING PURCHASES IN EXCESS OF \$100,000 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$138,414 FROM EDUCATION & ASSISTANCE CORPORATION FOR ALTERNATIVE TO INCARCERATION CASE MANAGEMENT SERVICES UNDER RFP-RC-2011-025 FOR THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY 1, 2012 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2012 WITH ALL PURCHASES TO BE MADE BY FORMAL PURCHASE ORDER [DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE] (\$138,414)
(THOMAS ZUGIBE, DISTRICT ATTORNEY)
DL #2012-00234 REV. 2/17/12

(SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF PUBLIC SAFETY)

4C) REF. #9325

APPROVING PURCHASES IN EXCESS OF \$100,000 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$128,109.78 FROM UNI-SELECT USA, INC. D/B/A MARK AUTO PARTS FOR REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR AUTOMOBILES, TRUCKS AND OTHER EQUIPMENT UNDER RFB-RC-07-115 FOR THE PERIOD FROM NOVEMBER 9, 2007 THROUGH NOVEMBER 8, 2012 WITH ALL PURCHASES TO BE MADE BY FORMAL PURCHASE ORDER [DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES-DIVISION OF PURCHASING] (\$128,109.78)
(GERALD WALSH, COMMISSIONER OF DGS-PURCHASING) DL #2012-00161

5. CONTRACTS/AGREEMENTS:

5A) REF. #7666

APPROVING CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF \$100,000 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$150,000 WITH STERLING HELICOPTER FOR ENGINE AND STRUCTURAL UPGRADES TO BELL HELICOPTER UNDER RFP-RC-2011-012 FOR THE PERIOD FROM MARCH 1, 2012 THROUGH AUGUST 30, 2012 [SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT] (\$150,000) (NCTD) **(LOUIS FALCO III, SHERIFF) DL #2012-00380**

(SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF PUBLIC SAFETY)

5B) REF. #7300

APPROVING AN INTERMUNICIPAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND AND COUNTY OF MONROE TO PROVIDE SECURITY SERVICES TO INMATES RECEIVING MENTAL HEALTH TREATMENT AT THE ROCHESTER PSYCHIATRIC CENTER FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2012 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2015 AUTHORIZING ITS EXECUTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE [SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT] **(LOUIS FALCO III, SHERIFF) DL #2012-00377**

(SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF PUBLIC SAFETY)

5C) REF. #7300

APPROVING A SECOND AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION TO AN AGREEMENT IN EXCESS OF \$100,000 IN AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF \$64,000 FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT SUM NOT TO EXCEED \$125,000 RFP-RC-2010-008 BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND AND DONAHOO CONSULTING, LLC FOR CONSULTING SERVICES FOR RAILWAY SECURITY AND TRAINING EXERCISES AS NEEDED FOR THE PERIOD FROM AUGUST 13, 2012 THROUGH AUGUST 12, 2013 WITH TWO (2) ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR OPTIONS AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE AGREEMENT BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE [SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT] (\$125,000) **(LOUIS FALCO III, SHERIFF) DL #2012-00375rev. 2/21/12**

(SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF PUBLIC SAFETY)

5D) REF. #8281

APPROVING EXECUTION OF AN INTERMUNICIPAL AGREEMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$22,150 BETWEEN COUNTY OF ROCKLAND AND VILLAGE OF WEST HAVERSTRAW FOR THE HEALTHY PLACES TO LIVE, WORK AND PLAY INITIATIVE, FOR A TERM FROM OCTOBER 1, 2011 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2012 AND AUTHORIZING ITS EXECUTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE [HEALTH DEPARTMENT] (\$22,150) **(DR. JOAN FACELLE, COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH DEPT.)**
DL #2012-00492

(SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF MULTI-SERVICES)

5E) REF. #8281

APPROVING EXECUTION OF AN INTERMUNICIPAL AGREEMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$29,987 BETWEEN COUNTY OF ROCKLAND AND VILLAGE OF SPRING VALLEY FOR THE HEALTHY PLACES TO LIVE, WORK AND PLAY INITIATIVE FOR A TERM FROM OCTOBER 1, 2011 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2012 AND AUTHORIZING ITS EXECUTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE [HEALTH DEPARTMENT] (\$29,987) **(DR. JOAN FACELLE, COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH DEPT.)**
DL #2012-00494

(SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF MULTI-SERVICES)

5F) REF. #8281

APPROVING A FIVE (5) YEAR LEASE AGREEMENT FOR OFF-SITE WOMEN, INFANT AND CHILDREN (WIC) PROGRAM AND CLINIC/SERVICES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, WITH CONGREGATION OF M'KOR CHAIM 9 JACKSON AVENUE NEW SQUARE, NEW YORK 10977 [DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH] (\$69,056.12) **(DR. JOAN FACELLE, COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH DEPT.)**
DL #2012-00353

(SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF MULTI-SERVICES)

- | | |
|---|------|
| 6. <u>ALLOCATION/RECLASSIFICATION OF POSITIONS:</u> | NONE |
| 7. <u>BIDS:</u> | NONE |
| 8. <u>TRANSFER OF FUNDS/OTHERS:</u> | NONE |

9. **TAX ITEMS:**

9A) REF. #5614/8111

CORRECTION OF 2012 TAX ROLLS TOWN OF
ORANGETOWN BETH NORMAN AND ABDELLATIF
BELFESSA PROPERTY ID# 65.44-2-23 210 DEPEW
AVENUE NYACK, NEW YORK 10960 [DEPARTMENT
OF FINANCE] (STEPHEN DEGROAT, ACTING
COMMISSIONER OF BUDGET & FINANCE)
DL #2011-00385

- | | |
|---|------|
| 10. <u>PUBLIC HEARINGS:</u> | NONE |
| 11. <u>LOCAL LAW/HOME RULE:</u> | NONE |
| 12. <u>PRESENTATIONS/DISCUSSION:</u> | NONE |
| 13. <u>MISCELLANEOUS:</u> | NONE |
| 14. <u>RECEIVE & FILE:</u> | NONE |
| 15. <u>CORRESPONDENCE – REVIEW AND DISCUSSION:</u> | NONE |

"The Rockland County Legislature is committed to full compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act. To that end, the Legislature is committed to creating an accessible environment for all. To request accommodations that you may require, please call Damaris Alvarez at 845-638-5248 (845-708-7899 for TTY/TDD). Please request these accommodations three (3) days in advance so that we can seek to meet your needs."

WHEREAS, The New York State Department of Transportation requires a contract between the County and bus service operators, such as the Town, for the operators to adhere to the New York State Department of Transportation's regulations; and

WHEREAS, The County of Rockland and the Town of Clarkstown are municipal corporations as defined by Section 119-n of Article 5-G of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York; and

WHEREAS, Section 119-o of Article 5-G of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York authorizes municipal corporations to contract to perform together that which each is authorized to perform individually, provided that any such agreement to do so "be approved by each participating municipal corporation" "by a majority vote of the voting strength of its governing body;" and

WHEREAS, The County's 2012 Adopted Budget appropriates sufficient funds for the County-wide Mass Transportation Operating Assistance Program, and neither this resolution nor an intermunicipal cooperation agreement pursuant to it will require the expenditure of any County funds; and

WHEREAS, The
has met, considered and
it

Committee of the Legislature
approved this resolution, now, therefore, be

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves, pursuant to Article 5-G of the General Municipal Law, the agreement between the County of Rockland and the Town of Clarkstown for the Town to continue to operate its "Clarkstown Mini Trans" bus service public transportation routes within the Town of Clarkstown for the County from April 1, 2011 through March 31, 2012, and authorizes its execution by the County Executive, subject to the approval of the County Attorney; and be it further

RESOLVED, That part of the cost of operating the Town's "Clarkstown Mini Trans" bus service is to be offset by obtaining financial assistance from the State of New York, which, pursuant to its Transportation Law, appropriates funds for this purpose; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the County, through its Department of Public Transportation, which administers the New York State Mass Transportation Operating Assistance (STOA) program, receives funds for bus services, as well as for other municipal and private bus services in Rockland County; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the County's 2012 Adopted Budget appropriates sufficient funds for the County-wide Mass Transportation Operating Assistance Program, and that neither this resolution nor the intermunicipal cooperation agreement hereby approved will require the expenditure of any County funds.

LG:lo
2012-00422
2/2/12

WHEREAS, The County, through its Department of Public Transportation, administers the New York State Mass Transportation Operating Assistance (STOA) program within Rockland County and receives funds for bus services, as well as for other municipal and private bus services in Rockland County; and

WHEREAS, The New York State Department of Transportation requires a contract between the County and bus service operators, such as the Village, for the operators to adhere to the New York State Department of Transportation's regulations; and

WHEREAS, The County of Rockland and the Village of Spring Valley are municipal corporations as defined by Section 119-n of Article 5-G of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York; and

WHEREAS, Section 119-o of Article 5-G of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York authorizes municipal corporations to contract to perform together that which each is authorized to perform individually, provided that any such agreement to do so "be approved by each participating municipal corporation" "by a majority vote of the voting strength of its governing body;" and

WHEREAS, The County's 2012 Adopted Budget appropriates sufficient funds for the County-wide Mass Transportation Operating Assistance Program, and neither this resolution nor an intermunicipal cooperation agreement pursuant to it will require the expenditure of any County funds; and

WHEREAS, The Committee of the Legislature has
met, considered and approved this resolution, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves, pursuant to Article 5-G of the General Municipal Law, the agreement between the County of Rockland and the Village of Spring Valley for the Village to continue to operate its "Spring Valley Jitney" bus service public transportation routes within the Village of Spring Valley for the County from April 1, 2012 through March 31, 2013, and authorizes its execution by the County Executive, subject to the approval of the County Attorney; and be it further

RESOLVED, That part of the cost of operating the Village's "Spring Valley Jitney" bus service is to be offset by obtaining financial assistance from the State of New York, which, pursuant to its Transportation Law, appropriates funds for this purpose; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the County, through its Department of Public Transportation, which administers the New York State Mass Transportation Operating Assistance (STOA) program, receives funds for bus services, as well as for other municipal and private bus services in Rockland County; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the County's 2012 Adopted Budget appropriates sufficient funds for the County-wide Mass Transportation Operating Assistance Program, and that neither this resolution nor the intermunicipal cooperation agreement hereby approved will require the expenditure of any County funds.

LG:lo
2012-00372
2/2/12

WHEREAS, Sufficient funding exists for this amendment to the agreement in the 2012 Adopted Budget of the Office of Fire and Emergency Services; and

WHEREAS, The Committee of this Legislature has met, considered and approved this resolution; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County approves an amendment of an agreement with USA Central Alarm Corporation, 28 Willett Avenue, Port Chester, New York 10573 to provide central alarm services to 44 Control for an additional amount of \$58,000 for a total contract sum not to exceed \$143,892.16 for the period between January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012 with three (3) additional one year terms; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County approves its execution by the County Executive of all necessary documents and instruments necessary to effectuate the purpose and intent of this resolution, subject to the approval of the County Attorney; and be it further

RESOLVED, That sufficient funding exists for this amendment to the agreement in the 2012 Adopted Budget of the Office of Fire and Emergency Services.

TS: lo
2011-05529
1/25/12

4ppa

DRAFT

BOND RESOLUTION NO. _____ OF 2012

BOND RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, NEW YORK, ADOPTED _____, 2012, AUTHORIZING FINANCING OF THE CORRECTIONAL CENTER SECURITY IMPROVEMENTS AND UPGRADES, STATING THE CURRENT ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$650,000, APPROPRIATING \$650,000 FOR SUCH PURPOSE, AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$650,000 BONDS OF SAID COUNTY TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION.

THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, NEW YORK, HEREBY RESOLVES (by the favorable vote of not less than two-thirds of all the members of said Legislature) AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Based upon the review of this action by the County of Rockland (herein called the "County"), the Legislature of the County hereby determined that the object or purpose authorized pursuant to this resolution constitutes a Type II Action pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (Article 8 of the Environmental Conservation Law).

Section 2. The County is hereby authorized to finance Capital Project No. 1456 for Facilities Management, consisting of Correctional Center security improvements and upgrades, including incidental expenses in connection therewith. The current estimated maximum cost thereof, including costs incidental thereto and the financing thereof, is \$650,000 and said amount is hereby appropriated therefor. The plan of financing includes the issuance of \$650,000 bonds of the County and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of such bonds to finance said appropriation, and if not paid from other sources, the levy and collection of taxes on all the taxable real property in the County to pay the principal of said bonds and the interest thereon as the same shall become due and payable.

Section 3. Bonds of the County in the principal amount of \$650,000 are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, constituting

Chapter 33-a of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (herein called the "Law") to finance said appropriation.

Section 4. The following additional matters are hereby determined and declared:

- a) The period of probable usefulness to the purpose for which said \$650,000 bonds are authorized to be issued, within the limitations of Section 11.00 a. 35 of the Law is fifteen (15) years; and
- b) The proposed maturity of the bonds authorized by this Resolution will exceed five (5) years.

Section 5. The proceeds of the bonds herein authorized and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds may be applied to reimburse the County for expenditures made after the effective date of this resolution for the purpose for which said bonds are authorized. The foregoing statement of intent with respect to reimbursement is made in conformity with Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2 of the United States Treasury Department.

Section 6. Each of the bonds authorized by this resolution, and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, shall contain the recital of validity as prescribed by Section 52.00 of the Law and said bonds, and any notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, shall be general obligations of the County, payable as to both principal and interest by general tax from all sources including all the taxable real property within the County without limitation as to rate or amount. The faith and credit of the County are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on said bonds, and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, and provision shall be made annually in the budget of the County by appropriation for (a) the amortization and redemption of the bonds and any notes in

anticipation thereof to mature in such year and (b) the payment of interest to be due and payable in such year.

Section 7. Subject to the provisions of this resolution and of the Law and pursuant to the provisions of Section 21.00 thereof relative to the authorization of the issuance of bonds having substantially level or declining annual debt service, Section 30.00 thereof relative to the authorization of the issuance of bond anticipation notes or the renewals thereof, and Sections 50.00, 56.00 to 60.00 and 168.00 thereof, the powers and duties of the County Legislature relative to authorizing bond anticipation notes, or the renewals thereof, and relative to providing for substantially level or declining annual debt service, and prescribing the terms, form and contents, and as to the sale and issuance of the bonds herein authorized, and of any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, and the renewals of said notes, as well as to executing agreements for credit enhancements, are hereby delegated to the Commissioner of Finance, the chief fiscal officer of the County.

Section 8. The validity of the bonds authorized by this resolution, and of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if:

- (a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the County is not authorized to expend money, or
- (b) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the publication of such resolution, or a summary thereof, are not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of such publication, or
- (c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the constitution.

Section 9. This bond resolution shall take effect in accordance with Section C2.02 of the Rockland County Charter, and the Clerk to the Legislature is hereby authorized and directed to publish the foregoing resolution, in summary, together with a Notice attached in substantially the form prescribed by Section 81.00 of the Law in the "ROCKLAND JOURNAL NEWS," published in West Nyack, New York and the "ROCKLAND COUNTY TIMES," published by Citizen Publishing Corp., Nanuet, New York, each of said newspapers having been designated the official newspapers of said County for such publication, and such other newspapers designated by the Clerk to the Legislature, each of said newspapers having a general circulation in the County for such publication.

* * * * *

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby appropriates \$337,406 of funds in balance sheet account G-8898 (Designated for Sewer Treatment Plant & Collection System) to the Sewer's 2012 Operating Budget for trunk repairs associated with the Robert Pitt Drive Sewer Upgrade Project; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Acting Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to increase the following accounts in the amounts indicated:

SEWER FUND - 2012

Increase Approp. Acct. (Credit):

G-SWR-8120-E4580	Trunk Repairs	337,406
------------------	---------------	---------

Increase Approp. Fund Bal. (Debit):

G-SWR-9952-R5990	(Designated for Sewer Treatment Plant & Collection System)	337,406
------------------	---	---------

DB:lo

1/25/12 rev 2/21/12

2012-00269

DRAFT

Referral No.

public, as set forth in the June 27, 2011 Agreement, but for no other purpose whatsoever and for no other benefit whatsoever to any other persons, (the Town being expressly forbidden to use the VEHICLES for purposes such as, but not limited to, charter, school, or other non-commuter uses); and

WHEREAS, This agreement requires the expenditure of no County tax dollars, because the County owns the VEHICLES, which were purchased with Federal Transit Administration funds (80%); New York State Department of Transportation funds (10%) and MTA Special Allocation funds (10%); and

WHEREAS, The _____ of the Legislature has met, considered and _____ approved this resolution, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves, pursuant to Article 5-G of the General Municipal Law, the intermunicipal agreement between the County of Rockland and the Town of Clarkstown for the Town to possess, operate, maintain, and use the following VEHICLES, as identified in the attached SCHEDULE "A" from January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2017 now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That such agreement shall provide for the Town to possess, operate, and maintain the VEHICLES solely to continue to operate its "Clarkstown Mini Trans" bus service for the public, as set forth in the June 27, 2011 Agreement, but for no other purpose whatsoever and for no other benefit whatsoever to any other persons, (the Town being expressly forbidden to use the VEHICLES for purposes such as, but not limited to, charter, school, or other non-commuter uses); and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Legislature hereby authorizes execution of that agreement by the County Executive, subject to the approval of the County Attorney; and be it further

RESOLVED, That this agreement requires the expenditure of no County tax dollars, because the County owns the VEHICLES, which were purchased with Federal Transit Administration funds (80%); New York State Department of Transportation funds (10%) and MTA Special Allocation funds (10%).

LHG:lo
2012-00373
2/6/12
r. 2/22/12

6ppw

Schedule A

Town of Clarkstown / Mini Trans Buses (each bus has a 5-year useful life)

BUS #	YEAR/MAKE	VIN #	USE DATE
CMT-8	2006 Ford E-450 (insurance replacement of CMT-4)	1FDXE45P06HA51355	3/15/2004
CMT-9	2006 Ford E-450	1FDXE45P76DA62098	9/26/2006
CMT-10	2005 Ford E-450	1FDXE45P36HA53410	9/26/2006
CMT-12	2003 Ford E-450	1FDXE45F73HB58051	7/22/2009
CMT-13	2003 Ford E-450	1FDXE45F03HB58053	8/11/2009
CMT-14	2003 Ford E-450	1FDXE45F83HB58057	8/11/2009
CMT-15	2003 Ford E-450	1FDXE45FX3HB58058	8/11/2009
CMT-17	2010 Ford E-450	1FDXB4FP8ADA41781	1/6/2011
CMT-18	2010 Ford E-450	1FDXB4FP5ADA41785	1/6/2011
CMT-37	2001 Ford E-450	1FDXE45F81HA28286	9/26/2006

DRAFT

Referral No.

WHEREAS, The County Executive and the Legislature of Rockland County have been advised that the Department of Public Transportation recommends that the County enter into an intermunicipal agreement with the Village for the Village to possess, operate, maintain, and use the VEHICLES as identified in the attached **SCHEDULE "A"** from January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2017 solely to continue to operate its "Spring Valley Jitney" bus service for the public, as set forth in the July 28, 2011 Agreement, but for no other purpose whatsoever and for no other benefit whatsoever to any other persons, (the Village being expressly forbidden to use the VEHICLES for purposes such as, but not limited to, charter, school, or other non-commuter uses); and

WHEREAS, This agreement requires the expenditure of no County tax dollars, because the County owns the VEHICLES, which were purchased with Federal Transit Administration funds (80%); New York State Department of Transportation funds (10%) and MTA Special Allocation funds (10%); and

WHEREAS, The _____ of the Legislature has met, considered and _____ approved this resolution, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves, pursuant to Article 5-G of the General Municipal Law, the intermunicipal agreement between the County of Rockland and the Village of Spring Valley for the Village to possess, operate, maintain, and use the following VEHICLES, as identified in the attached **SCHEDULE "A"** from January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2017, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That such agreement shall provide for the Village to possess, operate, and maintain the VEHICLES solely to continue to operate its "Spring Valley Jitney" bus service for the public, as set forth in the July 28, 2011 Agreement, but for no other purpose whatsoever and for no other benefit whatsoever to any other persons, (the Village being expressly forbidden to use the VEHICLES for purposes such as, but not limited to, charter, school, or other non-commuter uses); and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Legislature hereby authorizes execution of that agreement by the County Executive, subject to the approval of the County Attorney; and be it further

RESOLVED, That this agreement requires the expenditure of no County tax dollars, because the County owns the VEHICLES, which were purchased with Federal Transit Administration funds (80%); New York State Department of Transportation funds (10%) and MTA Special Allocation funds (10%).

LHG:lo
2012-00369
2/6/12
r.2/22/12

Schedule A

Village of Spring Valley / Spring Valley Jitney Buses (each bus has a 5-year useful life)

BUS #	YEAR/MAKE	VIN #	USE DATE
SVJ-101	2005 Ford E-450	1FDXE45P56HA53408	8/22/2005
SVJ-102	2005 Ford E-450	1FDXE45P76HA53409	8/22/2005

RESOLVED, That the Acting Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to increase the following accounts in the amounts indicated:

GENERAL FUND - 2012

Increase Approp. Acct. (Credit):

A-SHF-3108-E4920	Reimburse Municipalities	38,413
------------------	--------------------------	--------

Increase Est. Rev. Acct. (Debit):

A-SHF-3108-R2260	Public Safety Revenue - Other Gov'ts	38,413
------------------	--------------------------------------	--------

MB:lo
2012-00240
2/1/12

3A

DRAFT

Introduced by:
Hon. Ilan S. Schoenberger, Sponsor

Referral No.

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2012
APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$1,500 TO KEARSING-EDWARDS
AMERICAN LEGION POST 1600 POMONA, NEW YORK
FOR PATRIOTIC OBSERVANCES IN 2012

WHEREAS, the Rockland County Legislature has set aside in the 2012 Budget and designated an account for funding of patriotic observances; and

WHEREAS, the Kearsing-Edwards American Legion Post 1600 Pomona, New York, is contracting with the County of Rockland to conduct patriotic observances in 2012, for the citizens of Rockland County in memory of all those who have served and/or died for their Country; and

WHEREAS, the _____ Committee has met, considered and by a _____ vote, approved this resolution; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of Rockland County hereby appropriates the sum of \$1,500, for providing patriotic observance events in Rockland County in calendar year 2012; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to increase and decrease the following accounts in the amounts indicated:

GENERAL FUND

Increase Approp. Acct.:

A-CA-7590-5010	Kearsing-Edwards American Legion Post 1600 Pomona, New York 10952	\$1,500.
----------------	---	----------

Decrease Approp. Acct.:

A-LEG-1010-5042	Patriotic Observances	\$1,500.
-----------------	-----------------------	----------

RM/cs
LG3083
2/21/12

DRAFT

Introduced by:

Hon. Edwin J. Day, Sponsor
Hon. Frank Sparaco, Sponsor

Referral No.

**RESOLUTION NO. OF 2012
APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$1,500 TO
VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS OF U.S., CLARKSTOWN
MEMORIAL POST NO. 851, NEW CITY, NEW YORK
FOR PATRIOTIC OBSERVANCES IN 2012**

WHEREAS, the Rockland County Legislature has set aside in the 2012 Budget and designated an account for funding of patriotic observances; and

WHEREAS, the Veterans of Foreign Wars of U.S., Clarkstown Memorial Post No. 851, New City, New York, is contracting with the County of Rockland to conduct patriotic observances in 2012, for the citizens of Rockland County in memory of all those who have served and/or died for their Country; and

WHEREAS, the _____ Committee has met, considered and by a _____ vote, approved this resolution; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of Rockland County hereby appropriates the sum of \$1,500 for providing patriotic observance events in Rockland County in calendar year 2012; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to increase and decrease the following accounts in the amounts indicated:

GENERAL FUND

Increase Approp. Acct.:

A-CA-7583-5010	Veterans of Foreign Wars of the U.S. Clarkstown Memorial Post No. 851 New City, NY 10956	\$1,500
----------------	--	---------

Decrease Approp. Acct.:

A-LEG-1010-5042	Patriotic Observances	\$1,500
-----------------	-----------------------	---------

RM/cs
LG3077; 2/22/12

GENERAL FUND - 2012

Increase Approp. Acct. (Credit):

A-DA-1165-E4500 Forfeiture Funds - Services 16,850

Increase Approp. Fund Bal. (Debit):

A-UNC-9990-R5990 (Designated for Law Enforcement - Federal Proceeds) 16,850

MB:lo
2012-00270
1/24/12

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves the purchases in excess of \$100,000 to Education & Assistance Corp., 50 Clinton Street, Suite 107, Hempstead, New York 11550 for the Alternative to Incarceration Case Management Program under the RFP in an amount not to exceed \$138,414 for the period from January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012, and authorizes all purchases to be made by formal purchase order, subject to the approval of the Director of Purchasing; and be it further

RESOLVED, That sufficient funding for these purchases exist in the 2012 Budget of the District Attorney's Office.

TS:lo
2012-00234
2/2/12
rev 2/17/12lo

Referral No.

WHEREAS, Sufficient funding for these purchases exists in the 2012 Budgets of the Departments of General Services, Highway and the Rockland Sewer District No. 1; and

WHEREAS, Local Law No. 18 of 1996 provides for the Legislature to approve the "execution of all contracts in excess of \$100,000 entered into by the County"; and

WHEREAS, _____ of the Legislature has met, considered and _____ this resolution; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves the purchases in excess of \$100,000 from Uni-Select USA, Inc. d/b/a Mark Auto Parts, 260 Route 9W, Haverstraw, New York 10927, for replacement parts for automobiles, trucks and other equipment under RFB-RC-07-115 for the period from November 9, 2007 through November 8, 2012 in an amount not to exceed \$128,109.78, and authorizes all purchases to be made by formal purchase order, subject to the approval of the Director of Purchasing; and be it further

RESOLVED, That sufficient funding for these purchases exists in the 2012 Budgets of the Departments of General Services, Highway and the Rockland Sewer District No. 1.

TS: lo
2012-00161
rev. 2/23/12

not to exceed \$150,000 for the period from March 1, 2012 through December 30, 2012, and authorizes the County Executive to execute a contract; and be it further

RESOLVED, That sufficient funding for this contract exist in the 2012 Budget of the District Attorney's Office -FA01-E4500 (Forfeiture Account).

MB:mf
2012-00380
2-2-12

DRAFT

Rochester, New York 14614, to provide housing and jail security services to inmates receiving mental health treatment at the Rochester Psychiatric Center located at 1111 Elmwood Avenue, Rochester, New York for the County of Rockland Sheriff's Department for the period January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2015, and authorizing its execution by the County Executive, subject to the approval of the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, That sufficient funding for this agreement exists in the 2012 Budget of the Sheriff's Department.

MB:mf
2012-00377
2-8-12
Rev 2-21-12

WHEREAS, The
Legislature have met, considered and
therefore, be it

Committees of the
approved this resolution, now,

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves the execution of a second amendment and extension between the County of Rockland and the Donahoo Consulting, LLC, in an additional amount of \$64,000 for a total contract sum not to exceed \$125,000 for the railway security and training exercises from August 13, 2012 through August 12, 2013 with two (2) additional one (1) year options, subject to the approval of the County Attorney; and be it further

RESOLVED, That sufficient funding for this agreement exists within the 2012 Operating Budget of the Sheriff's Department, Grant Department GS20-E4090.

MB:lo
2012-00375
2/8/12 rev. 2/21/12

WHEREAS, Sufficient grant funds have been provided for this agreement in the 2012 budget of Department of Health; and

WHEREAS, The _____ Committee of the Legislature has met, considered and _____ approved this resolution; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, The County shall have the option to renew the contract for four (4) additional one (1) year terms; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County approves the execution of an intermunicipal agreement with the Village of West Haverstraw, 130 Samsondale Avenue, West Haverstraw, New York 10993, to provide a implement policy and environmental improvements in order to reach the goal of a healthier community for the County of Rockland Department of Health in the amount not to exceed \$22,150 for the period October 1, 2011 through March 31, 2012, and authorizing the execution of the agreement by the County Executive, subject to the approval of the County Attorney; and be it further

RESOLVED, Sufficient grant funds have been provided for this agreement the 2012 budget of Department of Health.

KC:mf
2012-00492
2-7-12
rev. 2-22-12

WHEREAS, The County shall have the option to renew the contract for four (4) additional one (1) year terms; and

WHEREAS, Sufficient grant funds have been provided for this agreement in the 2012 budget of Department of Health- DOH-GH02 -E-4090; and

WHEREAS, The _____ Committee of the Legislature has met, considered and _____ approved this resolution; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, The County shall have the option to renew the contract for four (4) additional one (1) year terms; and be it further

WHEREAS, The _____ Committee of the Legislature has met, considered and _____ approved this resolution; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County approves the execution of an intermunicipal agreement with the Village of Spring Valley, 200 North Main Street, Spring Valley, New York 10977, to provide a implement policy and environmental improvements in order to reach the goal of a healthier community for the County of Rockland Department of Health in the amount not to exceed \$29,987 for the period October 1, 2011 through March 31, 2012, and authorizing the execution of the agreement by the County Executive, subject to the approval of the County Attorney.

RESOLVED, Sufficient grant funds have been provided for this agreement in the 2012 budget of Department of Health DOH-GH02 -E-4090.

KC:mf
2012-00494
2-7-12
2-22-12

DEPARTMENT

ROCKLAND COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

SCHEDULE A

Village of Spring Valley
Noramie Jasmin, Mayor
200 North Main Street
Spring Valley, New York 10977
Phone: 845-517-1143
Fax: 845-352-1164

Email: yinzar@villagespringvalley.org (Yvette Inzar, Contact Person)
Tax ID: 13-6007331



<p>GOALS & OBJECTIVES:</p>	<p>The Rockland County Department of Health seeks to reduce death and disability due to chronic disease by initiating targeted lifestyle interventions in the Rockland County Community through the Creating Healthy Places to Live, Work and Play initiative funded by the New York State Department of Health.</p> <p>Village of Spring Valley is committed to working with the Rockland County Department of Health to implement policy and environmental improvements in the following areas to reach the goals of a healthier community: Create, rehabilitate, maintain and promote parks and recreation facilities in underserved residential areas to offer safe, accessible and attractive opportunities for physical activity for persons of all ages and abilities. Develop and/or enhance playgrounds for children that are safe, attractive, accessible and available; Develop transportation policies and environmental changes to ensure streets are safe, accessible and convenient for all users of the roadway including: pedestrians, bicyclists, users of public transit, motorists, children, the elderly, and people with disabilities. Examples include: encourage walking and bicycling as a means of transportation, reduce car use through increased parking costs, change roadway design standards, including traffic calming, or create or enhance bike lanes and install racks on public transportation; Establish and promote the use of farmers markets and implement innovative strategies to increase access to healthy foods in high need areas, such as providing produce carts or vans to offer communities in need fresh, nutritious produce; Create community gardens by working with community planning boards, neighborhood associations, persons with disabilities, and senior and low-income housing developments; And establish and promote the use of grocery stores in high needs areas.</p>
<p>STATEMENT OF WORK:</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none">• Purchase and install exercise equipment for the new exercise room at the community center near Memorial Park, equipment will include treadmills, weight machine and stationary bike.*• Purchase and install gymnastics supplies – ie. Balance bar and mirrors*• Purchase and install a Wii Console, Wii Fit and exercise games along with a flat screen TV.*• Purchase 2 portable ping pong tables*• Purchase equipment for village run sporting leagues and lessons for softball, tennis, and soccer (a goal)*• Adopt/Sign a Healthier Communities Proclamation.• Conduct an inventory of community connections using the Wilder Collaborations Factors Inventory.• Promote and join at least one advocacy website (e.g., New York State Healthy

	<p>Eating and Physical Activity Alliance (NYSHEPA), American Diabetes Association (ADA) and National Alliance of Nutrition and Activity (NANA), National Center on Physical Activity and Disability (NCPAD)).</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Write at least 1 letters to the editor of local papers discussing obesity and type 2 diabetes prevention issues annually. • Produce and distribute at least 1 press release annually about the work in your community. • Communicate bi-monthly with elected leaders and decision-makers to keep them informed about nutrition and physical activity initiatives in the community to prevent and reduce obesity and diabetes. • Conduct one visit annually to educate elected officials about activities in the community to prevent and reduce obesity and diabetes. • Engage at least one community member, who has suffered as a result of the obesity/diabetes epidemic, to be a community advocate/champion for the initiative. • Build relationships with local news reporters and media personalities to disseminate obesity and type 2 diabetes prevention messages and information. • Conduct both process and outcome evaluation. This will include reporting twice a year on the implementation of the strategies and activities fostering sustainability and policy, systems and environmental change. It will also include conducting program evaluation to measure the impact of these strategies and activities. <p>* see attached sample supply budget</p>
RATE:	<p>Year 1 award: \$ 29,987 Option to renew annually: Up to \$90,000 over the four-year service period. Vouchers must be submitted quarterly to Melissa Jacobson, RCDOH, 50 Sanatorium Road, Building J, Pomona, NY 10970.</p>
DATE(S) OF SERVICE:	<p>Total contract period: October 1, 2011 – March 31, 2015 Annual dates of service: Year 1 – October 1, 2011 – March 31, 2012 Year 2 – April 1, 2012 – March 31, 2013 Year 3 – April 1, 2013 - March 31, 2014 Year 4 – April 1, 2014 – March 31, 2015</p>
NOT TO EXCEED: \$90,000 over 4 years \$ 29,987 for Year 1	<p>\$90,000 over 4 years \$ 29,987 for Year 1</p> <p>The availability of funds is pending an annual renewal of the Creating Health Places to Live, Work and Play (CHP) award from the New York State Department of Health. It is also pending the approval of annual workplans by the Rockland County Department of Health and spending limitations dictated by the CHP funding.</p> <p>The following must be done in order to receive full payment: work with Melissa Jacobson to develop an appropriate method of evaluating the success of the project; complete an interim and final report; submit all vouchers and reports by March 31 of each contract year; contribute at least a 15% match of in-kind based on value of contract; support the implementation of the Nutrition And Physical Self-Assessment in Child Care (NAPSACC) program at childcare facilities located in the village or that serve children from the village. Use the Steps to a Healthier Rockland and Creating Healthy Places to Live Work and Play name and logo on any printed materials, media releases, or promotional activities related to the funded initiative.</p>

DRAFT

RESOLVE, That the Legislature of Rockland County approves the proposed rent for the premises as follows: \$8,800 [\$1,100.00 monthly] from February 1, 2012 through September 30, 2012; \$13,464.00 [\$1,122.00 monthly] from October 1, 2012 through September 30, 2013; \$13,733.28 [\$1,144.44 monthly] from October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2014; \$14,007.96 [\$1,167.33 monthly] from October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015; and \$19,050.88 [\$1,190.68 monthly] from, for a total lease not to exceed \$69,056.12; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County authorizes the County Executive to execute the lease and all other documents necessary to effectuate the off-site clinic and facilities, subject to the approval of the County Attorney; and be it further

RESOLVED, That sufficient funding for this lease in 2012 has been provided in the 2012 Budget of the Department of Health DOH-4082- WIC Grant Program and is contingent upon 2013-2017 federal WIC grants and budget.

KC:mf
2012-00353
2-17-12
REV. 2-22-12

RESOLVED, That the Rockland County Legislature hereby approves the application, as indicated on the annexed Schedule "A", for correction of the 2012 Town and County tax rolls and hereby requests that the officer having jurisdiction of the tax roll correct such tax roll and issue a new tax bill accordingly.

AFR:mf
2012-00385
2-1-12
rev. 2-17-12

DRAFT

**SCHEDULE A
TOWN OF ORANGETOWN**

OWNER: BETH NORMAN & ABDELLATIF BELFESSA

PROPERTY I.D.# 65.44-2-23

CORRECTION: THE TAX AMOUNT OF \$5,795.18 ON THE 2012 TOWN/COUNTY TAX ROLL BE CORRECTED TO READ \$3,882.73 AND A NEW BILL BE ISSUED.

REASON: THE VILLAGE OF NYACK ERRONEOUSLY RE-LEVIED THE 2011-2012 VILLAGE TAX ON TO THE 2012 TAX ROLL. THIS TAX WAS PAID ON JUNE 30, 2011. THIS CREATED A CLERICAL ERROR AS DEFINED IN RPTL §550(2)(H).